-OP \$400.00 6745

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/18/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEEKERNET INCORPORATED	04/18/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TERAHOP NETWORKS, INC.
Street Address:	1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 210
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6745027
Patent Number:	6934540
Application Number:	10514336
Application Number:	10987884
Application Number:	10987964
Application Number:	11161539
Application Number:	11161540
Application Number:	11161542
Application Number:	11161545
Application Number:	11161550

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)248-5100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT REEL: 017586 FRAME: 0120

500101710

Phone: 704 248 6292
Email: uspto@ti-law.com
Correspondent Name: Chad D. Tillman
Address Line 1: PO Box 471581

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1015.000 TERAHOP NETWORKS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chad D. Tillman

Total Attachments: 2

source=TERAHOP#page1.tif source=TERAHOP#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 017586 FRAME: 0121



PAGE '

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "SEEKERNET INCORPORATED", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SEEKERNET INCORPORATED" TO "TERAHOP NETWORKS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2006, AT 11:10 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3465527 8100

060358060

Darriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4674164

DATE: 04-18-06

PATENT

REEL: 017586 FRAME: 0122

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:20 AM 04/18/2006 FILED 11:10 AM 04/18/2006 SRV 060358060 - 3465527 FILE

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

SEEKERNET INCORPORATED

SEEKERNET INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation") DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The original Certificate of Incorporation of SEEKERNET INCORPORATED was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on December 6, 2001 under the original name of "InfiNet Incorporated" and the Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed on July 28, 2003 in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("DGCL").

SECOND: The Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of SEEKERNET INCORPORATED in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 245 and 242 of the DGCL by the directors and stockholders of the Corporation.

THIRD: The Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation so adopted reads in full as set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, is hereby incorporated herein by reference and restates, integrates and further amends the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SEEKERNET INCORPORATED has caused this Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by its President and the Secretary this 18th day of April, 2006.

SEEKERNET INCORPORATED

By <u>/s/ Thomas Berger</u>
Thomas Berger
President and Chief Executive Officer

ATTEST:

By /s/ William A. Carleton
William A. Carleton, Secretary

BOS1570652.5

RECORDED: 05/08/2006

PATENT REEL: 017586 FRAME: 0123